
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

14 November 2023 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel 
Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Dawson (Vice-Chair), Gearon and Rollason 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
3. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for Vehicle 

over 5 years - GJ18 BNF,  
(Pages 3 - 20) 

 
4. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - DY63 VKL,  
(Pages 21 - 38) 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months - FJ63 LHT,  

(Pages 39 - 64) 

 
6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - FM12 CUY  
(Pages 65 - 80) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
  

8. Request for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 81 - 
102) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years. 
GJ18 BNF, Hyundai Ioniq – Hybrid Electric 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request included in this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.  

Applicant Mrs Monica Gheorge 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for licence 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 
D:  Vehicle Inspection Sheet 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 30 March 2018 

Age of vehicle, if granted – 5 years and 8 months  
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years 
of age. 

 
1.2 MOT expires – 19 July 2024 state with an advisory: 

• Offside rear service brake binding but not excessively. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection passed on 1 November 2023 – Appendix D 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
Recommendation: Members to decide whether to grant the licence with or 
without conditions. 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 
 

2.2 All vehicle licences are issued annually. 
 
2.3  Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that: 
 

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the 
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or 
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so 
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such 
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general 
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and 

 
2.4 Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides that: 
 
 ‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under 

the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably 
necessary’. 

 
2.5 The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 

ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use 
by members of the public.  The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle 
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable 
condition. 

 
2.6 The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009, after taking into account the views 
from the trade, were as follows: 

 
“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must 
be under five years old.” 
 

2.7 2.8 Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides: 

 
‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a 
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for 
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one 
period of twelve months.’ 

 
 
 
 

4



 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
4. LEGAL 

 
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by 
the granting of the licence.  If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured 
they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as 
they see as appropriate. 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

For the attention of the Regulatory and Appeals committee 

 

Good morning, Chairman and committee 

 

I would like to request the replating of my vehicle GJ18 BNF, a white Hyundai Ioniq. 

I purchased this previously plated vehicle earlier this year from a taxi driver and 

intended to use it for personal use. Since then, my personal circumstances have 

changed and I am in the process of obtaining my Hackney Carriage licence. 

The vehicle is 5 years and 6 ½ months old. It is in excellent condition inside and out 

as can be seen in the photographs provided. It is a Hybrid electric therefore 

environmentally friendly and economical to run. 

This is a new career opportunity for me and I cannot afford to sell this vehicle to 

purchase one that is a year younger at this current time.  

I hope that you will look favourably on this request so that I can pursue my new 

career as a taxi driver. 

 

Yours sincerely  

Monica Gheorge 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



9



10



11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

13



 

 

14



 

 

15



 

 

16



 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DY63 VKL, Volkswagen Passat 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Mihail Gheorghe 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 30 September 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 27 November 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires – 14 November 2024 with the following advisories: 

• Nearside Front Lower Suspension arm pin or bush worn but not resulting in 
excessive movement rear bush splitting.  (5.3.4 (a) (i)) 

• Offside Front Lower Suspension arm pin or bush worn but not resulting in 
excessive movement rear bush splitting.  (5.3.4 (a) (i)) 

 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for – 16 November 2023 – this will be 

provided prior to the Committee. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

21

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard.  Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than 
ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals C
[...]
heck-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

33



 

 

34



 

 

35



 

 

36



 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
FJ63 LHT, Vauxhall Astra 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Michael French 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
A1: Request for larger signage 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 
C1: Photographs of signage 

 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 17 October 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 1 month 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 28 November 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires 14 September 2024 - with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 14 November 2023 this will be 

provided prior to the Committee. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

 
At the time of writing this report the
[...]
it (4.1.E.1)

Date tested
14 September 2016

FAIL
Mileage
76,970 miles

Test location

MOT test number
5494 4913 2120

Reason(s) for failure
Nearside Front Inner Brake pad(s) less than 1.5 mm thick
(3.5.1g)

Advisory notice item(s)
Nearside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)
Offside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)
Offside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)

Check for vehicle recalls
See if VAUXHALL ASTRA FJ63LHT has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

What are failures and advisories?

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

What are failures and advisories?

51

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency


All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated

© Crown copyright

52

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

53



 

54



 

55



 

 

56



 

57



 

58



 

59



 

60



Current sticker 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61



Position of requested stickers 

 

 

62



 

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
FM12 CUY Black BMW Series 5 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Andrew Hiew 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 10 August 2012 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 3 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 5 December 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 27 October 2024 with 3 advisories: 

• Track rod end ball joint has slight play Offside Front.  

• Suspension arm pin or bush worn but not resulting in excessive movement 
Offside Front.  

• Suspension arm pin or bush worn but not resulting in excessive movement 
Nearside Front. 

 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 14 November – this will be provided 

prior to the committee.  
 
 
 

65

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.4 Licensing Officer:  
Vehicle checked -   
Officer comments 
 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs.  The Council ha
[...]
ment
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

View test location

View test location

View test location

74

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

75



 

76



 

77



 

78



 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - GJ18 BNF,
	GJ18 BNF - Appendix A - Request
	GJ18 BNF - Appendix B - MOT History
	GJ18 BNF - Appendix C - Photographs
	GJ18 BNF - Appendix D - Vehicle Inspection Sheet

	4 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DY63 VKL,
	DY63 VKL - Appendix A - Request
	DY63 VKL - Appendix B - MOT history
	DY63 VKL - Appendix C - Photographs

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FJ63 LHT,
	FJ63 LHT - Appendix A - Applicant request
	FJ63 LHT - Appendix A1 - Applicant request - stickers
	FJ63 LHT - Appendix B - MOT history
	FJ63 LHT - Appendix C - Photographs
	FJ63 LHT - Appendix C1 - Sticker photos

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FM12 CUY
	FM12 CUY - Appendix A request
	FM12 CUY - Appendix B MOT history
	FM12 CUY - Appendix C photographs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dawson (Vice-Chair), Gearon and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Legal Assistant 
Licensing Assistant 
 

  
28.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

30.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE 
OVER 5 YEARS - GJ18 BNF,  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
written representations from the Applicant. In particular the Committee noted the 
good condition of the vehicle, and that the MOT certificate expires on 19 July 2024 
with one advisory. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle passed its 
annual taxi inspection test on 1 November 2023 with no advisories.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence 
sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with no additional conditions. 
  

31.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DY63 VKL,  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 14 
November 2024, with two advisories and that following a retest the vehicle passed 
its annual taxi inspection test on 16 November 2023 with advisories. The Applicant 
was unable to attend due to work commitments but provided a written statement. 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.11.2023) 

 
2 

 

The Sub-Committee commented that care should be taken to regularly check and 
replace the tyres if needed but were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and 
sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of 
the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 4 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle and the listed advisories. 
  

32.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 LHT,  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Applicant who was in attendance. In particular the Sub-Committee noted 
that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 14 September 2024, with no advisories 
and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 14 November 2023 
with no advisories. The Sub-Committee also heard from the Applicant the reasons 
for wanting larger signage on the vehicle’s windows. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of a 6 month taxi 
inspection test due to the age of the vehicle. The Sub-Committee felt unable to 
grant the Applicant’s request for larger signage on the windows at this time as 
Section 8.2.8 of the Council’s Licensing Policy does not allow signage on the 
windows. However, the Sub-Committee explained to the Applicant that this is 
subject to change in the future as the policy is currently being updated to address 
this issue. 
 
  

33.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FM12 CUY  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Licensing Officer that the 4 monthly taxi tests added as a condition at the 
previous sub-committee had not been completed. The Applicant was unable to 
attend due to work commitments and the Licensing Officer explained that the 
Applicant was remorseful and had said they had not received the reminders sent by 
the Licensing team and it was a genuine oversight. The Applicant also has a new 
vehicle ordered which they hope to licence early next year and so do not intend to 
apply for a renewal next year for this vehicle. 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.11.2023) 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee also noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 27 
October 2024, with three advisories and that following a retest the vehicle passed 
its annual taxi inspection test on 21 November 2023 with advisories.  
 
After some deliberation the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a 
good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the 
granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
extension as detailed in the report subject to 4 monthly vehicle inspections due to 
the age of the vehicle. If these inspections are not completed, then the matter could 
be referred back to the Sub-Committee. 
  

34.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
  

35.   REQUEST FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
the Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing 
Officer (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an 
application for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting in person, and he answered questions put to 
him by the Sub-Committee. The Applicant was not accompanied by a 
representative. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance 
with the Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Dawson and 
seconded by Councillor Rollason, and 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be 
refused under Section 59 (1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, so as to promote public safety. The Sub-Committee felt that 
the Applicant’s conduct as set out in the Report, supported its view that the 
Applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold such a Licence. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the Applicant’s 
alleged conduct. Particularly that he had failed to disclose all of his convictions for 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.11.2023) 

 
4 

 

speeding and for driving with no insurance and had failed to provide annual DVLA 
check codes contrary to the Council’s Licensing policy. The Sub-Committee noted 
that whilst some of his convictions were spent, they are still considered relevant as 
the driving of taxis is a ‘Regulated Occupation’. As such questions may be asked as 
to the suitability of an individual to be granted a licence. The Sub-Committee were 
also informed that the Applicant had not completed the required DBS check. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee questioned the Applicant as to why only one 
speeding offence from December 2020, had been declared on his application. The 
Applicant informed the committee that he wasn’t sure why this had happened. 
 
The Sub-Committee also questioned why the driving ban had not been disclosed 
when the application form makes it clear that all offences, spent and unspent, must 
be declared. The Applicant answered that he had not thought he needed to 
disclose them as he had already served the ban. The Sub-Committee further 
questioned why the Licensing Team had not been informed of the driving ban at the 
time as required by the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Applicant answered that as 
he had told his employer and insurance provider, he did not think he needed to 
inform the Licensing Team. 
 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the Applicant regarding the circumstances 
that led to the conviction for driving with no insurance. The Applicant explained that 
his father had paid his insurance for him but after he had passed away this had not 
been renewed and he had not realised the policy had lapsed until stopped by the 
police.  
 
The Committee members thanked the Applicant for appearing before them and for 
answering their questions. However, all factors combined meant that the Sub-
Committee did not consider that the Applicant was a fit and proper person.  
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the Applicant had not disclosed the 
convictions on his application or when they first occurred and had not spoken to the 
Licensing Team or the agent acting for him to clarify any potential 
misunderstandings as to whether he should declare them.  The Sub-Committee 
expressed some empathy for the Applicant in respect of the offence for driving with 
no insurance.  However, it considered that this was not an excuse for not having 
the correct paperwork in place as that was an obligation that rested firmly with the 
Applicant.  Such an abrogation of responsibility was considered supportive of the 
view that that the Applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also concerned with what appeared to be a lack of 
understanding and recognition of the severity of the situation and that the Applicant 
had been driving taxis for some years and yet did not fully understand what was 
required of him. The Sub-Committee felt this lack of understanding and remorse fell 
below what would be reasonably expected of someone who is responsible for the 
safety of passengers. 
 
Applying the test of whether Members of the Sub-Committee would be happy for a 
person they cared about or a vulnerable person to travel alone in a vehicle with the 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.11.2023) 

 
5 

 

Applicant, it was concluded after significant deliberation that they would not. The 
Sub-Committee was also of the opinion that the granting of such a licence would be 
contrary to the establishment of a professional and respected Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire trade. The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, 
and of the importance of public safety and considered that, on balance, there was 
cause to show that the Applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore considered given the circumstances of this case that 
it be reasonable and proportionate to refuse the application for a new Hackney 
Carriage Drivers Licence. 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr R Dawson 
Chair 

 

 
 


